A PROCLAMATION BY THE GOVERNOR

In the Name and by Authority of the COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



GOVERNOR'S OFFICE HARRISBURG, PA.

PROCLAMATION

I, Raymond P. Shafer, Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, have caused this Proclamation to issue, and in compliance with the provisions of Article IV, Section 15, of the Constitution thereof, do hereby give notice that I have filed in the Office of the Secretary of the Commonwealth, with my objections thereto, the following bills passed by both Houses of the General Assembly at the Regular Session of 1967, viz:

Senate Bill No. 441, entitled "An Act amending the act of June 1, 1959 (P. L. 392), entitled 'An act relating to the retirement of State employees; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto,' changing certain definitions; providing for contributions and computation of benefits and imposing duties upon certain employees."

House Bill No. 1327, entitled "An Act amending the act of June 21, 1939 (P. L. 626), entitled 'An act providing for and regulating the assessment and valuation of all subjects of taxation in counties of the second class; creating and prescribing the powers and duties of a Board of Property Assessment, Appeals and Reviews; imposing duties on certain county and city officers; abolishing the board for the assessment and revision of taxes in such counties; and prescribing penalties,' excluding from taxation for a limited period of time, certain improvements to real estate."

House Bill No. 1047, entitled "An Act amending the act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), entitled 'An act consolidating and revising the Vehicle Code, the Tractor Code, the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act and other acts relating to the ownership, possession and use of vehicles and tractors,' further regulating suspension of operators' licenses and learners' permits."

House Bill 1578, entitled "An Act amending the act of May 1, 1929 (P. L. 1216), entitled 'An act to define real estate brokers and real estate salesmen; and providing for the licensing, regulation and supervision of resident and non-resident real estate brokers and real estate salesmen and their business,' authorizing the commission to accept offers in compromise in lieu of suspension of licenses."

House Bill No. 1578, entitled "An Act amending the act of May 1, 1929 (P. L. 1216), entitled 'An act to define real estate brokers and real estate salesmen; and providing for the licensing, regulation and supervision of resident and non-resident real estate brokers and real estate salesmen and their business,' authorizing the commission to accept offers in compromise in lieu of suspension of licenses."

Senate Bill No. 846, entitled "An Act amending the act of July 19, 1951 (P. L. 1134), entitled 'An act authorizing deductions from the wages or salary of any Commonwealth employee for the purchase of United States Savings Bonds," authorizing Commonwealth employee payroll deductions for credit union SHARES."

House Bill No. 1987, entitled "An Act amending the act of July 28, 1953 (P. L. 723), entitled, as amended, 'An act relating to counties of the second class and second class A; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto,' authorizing borrowing and appropriations for certain university campuses or facilities."

GIVEN under my hand and the Great Seal of the State, at the City of Harrisburg, this twentieth day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and sixty-eight, and of the Commonwealth the one hundred and ninety-second.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

Governor

By the Governor:

Secretary of the Commonwealth